

# IHCP *banner page*

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS BR201848

NOVEMBER 27, 2018

## **IHCP to mass adjust claims for certain hospital services that processed without the 3% reduction applied**

The Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) has identified a claim-processing issue that affects facilities that should have had a 3% rate reduction in reimbursement for inpatient and outpatient hospital services applied to claims for dates of service (DOS) on or after July 1, 2017. In error, the 3% rate reduction was not applied. The rate reduction was announced in *IHCP Bulletin* [BT201747](#). Providers should refer to that publication for details about which facilities and claims are affected by the reductions and how the reductions are applied during claims processing.



The claim-processing system has been corrected. Affected facility claims with DOS on or after July 1, 2017, that in error did not have the 3% rate reduction applied, will be mass adjusted. Providers should see the adjusted claims on Remittance Advices (RAs) beginning January 9, 2019, with internal control numbers (ICNs)/Claim IDs that begin with 52 (mass replacements non-check related). If a claim was overpaid, the net difference will appear as an accounts receivable. The accounts receivable will be recouped at 100% from future claims paid to the respective provider number.

## **IHCP to change type of bill code for small ICF/IID claims effective January 1, 2019**

As communicated in *Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) Banner Page* [BR201710](#), CoreMMIS was modified to temporarily accept type of bill codes in the 67X series on claims from small intermediate care facilities for individuals with intellectual disabilities (ICFs/IID). The codes in the 67X series are not *Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act* (HIPAA) compliant and therefore providers were informed that this guidance was temporary until replacement codes were identified and communicated.

Effective January 1, 2019, the IHCP will require small ICFs/IID to use type of bill codes in the 66X series on claims. Large ICFs/IID currently use the 66X series type of bill codes and will continue to do so; there is no change in billing guidance for these facilities. All ICF/IID facilities will use 66X type of bill codes on claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2019. This change will have no impact on rates or reimbursement.

### **QUESTIONS?**

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 1-800-457-4584.

### **SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS**

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope [here](#) or on the pages of [indianamedicaid.com](#).



### **COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION**

If you need additional copies of this publication, please [download them](#) from [indianamedicaid.com](#).

### **TO PRINT**

A [printer-friendly version](#) of this publication, in black and white and without graphics, is available for your convenience.